

No. 14-3006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA, as conservator
for J.M.K., a minor,

Appellee,

vs.

JONES DAY and JUNE K. GHEZZI,

Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF
IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, in support of Affirmance

Thomas J. Duff
Duff Law Firm, P.L.C.
319 7th Street, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515)283-1111
Fax: (515) 282-0477
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT BY LAWYERS DURING THE DISCOVERY PROCESS ERODES PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN LAWYERS, JUDGES AND THE LEGAL SYSTEM.....	2
A. Abusive discovery conduct contributes to the denigration of the legal profession	2
B. Discovery abuse harms the public by obstructing the fair administration of justice	6
1. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure protect the public by prohibiting discovery abuse	7
2. The Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct protect the public by prohibiting attorney behavior that leads to discovery abuse	11
II. THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF CIVIL JUSTICE THAT REQUIRES DISTRICT COURT JUDGES IMPOSE MEANINGFUL SANCTIONS FOR DISCOVERY ABUSES	14
A. Judges must be willing to impose sanctions	14
B. In order to be meaningful, a sanction must deter future misconduct.	23
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Attorney Grievance v. O’Leary</u> , (Md. App. 2013)	11
<u>Attorney Grievance v. Whitehead</u> , 950 A.2d 798, 810 (Md. 2008)	11
<u>Committee on Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Gill</u> , 479 N.W. 2d 303, 306 (Iowa 1991).....	11
<u>Dondi Props. Corp. v. Commerce Sav. & Loan Ass’n</u> , 121 F.R.D. 284, 286 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....	4
<u>Hall v. Clifton Precision</u> , 150 F.R.D. 525, 527 (E.D.Pa.1993)	10
<u>In re Jensen</u> , 542 N.W2d. 627, 632 (Minn. 1996)	7
<u>In re Dedefo</u> , 752 N.W.2d 523, 530 (Minn. 2008)	7
<u>In re Brooks</u> , 696 N.W.2d 84, 88 (Minn. 2005)	7
<u>Iowa S. Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Hohenadel</u> , 634 N.W.2d 652, 655 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<u>Iowa S. Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics v. Honken</u> , 688 N.W.2d 812, 820 (Iowa 2004).....	7
<i>Rakes v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. C06-0099, 2008 WL 429060, at *5 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2008)	9,12-13
<i>Sec. Nat. Bank of Sioux City, Iowa v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 595, 603 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....	7-8,13
<i>Sentis Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888, 898 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 569 F.3d 893, 897	

(8th Cir. Neb. 2009).....	22
<i>Van Pilsum v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 179 (S.D. Iowa 1993).....	9-10
<u>Others:</u>	
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR UNITED STATES JUDGES, Canon 3: A Judge Should Perform the Duties of The Office Fairly, Impartially, and Diligently, R. 3A(5).....	20,22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(4)(5).....	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 1.....	7
Fed.R.Civ.P. 30(c)(2).....	8,21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 30(d)(2).....	8,21
I. R. PROF. CONDUCT 32.1.3.....	11
I. R. PROF. CONDUCT Rule 33.1(1).....	12
Allen K. Harris, <i>The Professionalism Crisis – The ‘Z’ Words and Other Rambo Tactics: The Conference of Chief Justices’ Solution</i> , 53 S.C. L Rev. 549, 560 (Spring 2002).....	3-5
Benjamin Weiser, <i>Are Too! Am Not! Are Too! Am Not!: Judges Try to Impose a Civil Tone as Depositions Get Increasingly Down and Dirty</i> , Washington Post, Mar. 10, 1994, at B10 (discussing <u>Paramount Communications, Inc. v QVC Network Inc.</u> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	6
Brendan Faulkner and Michael A. D’Amico, <i>Courts Should Curb Discovery Abuse</i> (September 13, 2013).....	15
Byron C. Keeling, <i>A Prescription for Healing the Crisis in Professionalism: Shifting the Burden of Enforcing</i>	

Professional Standards of Conduct, 25 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 31 (1993).....	2-3
Catherine Therese Clark, Missed Manners in Courtroom Decorum, 50 Md. L. Rev. 945, 964 (1991)	4
Charles W. Sorenson, Jr., <i>Disclosure Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a) - "Much Ado About Nothing?"</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 679 (1995)	16
Conference of Chief Justices, a National Action Plan on Lawyer Conduct and Professionalism (Jan. 21, 1999)	3
Debra C. Weiss, <i>Judge Orders Jones Day to Make Training Video on Impropriety of Frequent Deposition Interruptions</i> A.B.A. J., July 21, 2014.....	13
Eugene A. Cook, Professionalism and the Practice of Law, 23 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 955, 960-61 (1992)	2
James E. Butler, Jr. and Keith A. Pittman, <i>Civil Discovery and Corporate Defendant: Why Some of the Latter Would do Away with the Former</i>	15
Jean M. Cary, Rambo Depositions: Controlling an Ethical Cancer in Civil Litigation, 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 561, 572 (1996).....	5-6
Jeremy Heallen, <i>Jones Day Video Sanction Shows Attys Can Go Too Far</i> , Law 360, July 31, 2014	14
Joan Rogers, <i>Court Orders ‘Outside the Box’ Sanction: Attorney Must Create Instructional Video</i> , Bloomberg BNA, August 13, 2014	14
Joe E. Estes, <i>Discovery</i> , 29 F.R.D. 280, 297 (1962)	18
Joe Patrice, <i>Big Law Firm Ordered to Make a Video Apologizing for Discovery Abuses</i> , Above the Law,	

July 20, 2014.....	13
John S. Beckerman, <i>Confronting Civil Discovery’s Fatal Flaws</i> , 84 MINN. L. REV. 505, 522 (2000)	14-16,23-24
Matthew L. Jarvey, Note, <i>Boilerplate Discovery Objections: How They Are Used, Why They Are Wrong, and What We Can Do About Them</i> , 61 Drake L.Rev. 913, 931–36 (2013).....	15
Maurice Rosenberg & Warren R. King, <i>Curbing Discovery Abuse in Civil Litigation: Enough is Enough</i> , 1981 B.Y.U. L. REV. 579	16
RALPH NADER AND WESLEY J. SMITH, NO CONTEST: CORPORATE LAWYERS AND THE PERVERSION OF JUSTICE IN AMERICA 102 (Random House 1998).....	15
Richard W. Sherwood, <i>Curbing Discovery Abuse: Sanctions Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the California Code of Civil Procedure</i> , 21 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 567, 570 (1981)	16
Robert N. Salyer, <i>Rambo Litigation, Why Hardball Tactics Don’t Work</i> , A.B.A.J., Mar. 1, 1988, at 80	2
Thomas E. Willging, John Shapard, Donna Stienstra, Dean Milech, <i>Discovery and Disclosure Practice, Problems, and Proposals for Change: A Case-based National Survey of Counsel in Closed Federal Civil Cases</i> , 21 (1997).....	17-18
Virginia E. Hench, <i>Mandatory Disclosure and Equal Access to Justice: The 1993 Federal Discovery Rules Amendments and the Just, Speedy and Inexpensive Determination of Every Action</i> , 67 TEMP. L. REV. 180 (1994).....	15-16
